



FILED

8/7/23

THE BOARD of DISCIPLINARY APPEALS
Appointed by the Supreme Court of Texas

BODA # 67514

IN THE BOARD OF DISCIPLINARY APPEALS

Curtis Lilly,

Appellant

vs.

Commission for Lawyer Discipline,

Appellee

On Appeal from the Chief Disciplinary Counsel

For the State Bar of Texas, Case No. 201905562

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Attorney for Appellant

Curtis Lilly

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL ii

TABLE OF CONTENTSiii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iv

RECORD REFERENCES vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE vii

JURISDICTION.....viii

ISSUES PRESENTED..... ix

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES

I. The Evidentiary Panel abused its discretion by denying
Appellant’s Motion for New Trial..... 6

II. The Evidentiary Panel abused its discretion by granting Motion Compel

III. There is legally and factually insufficient evidence to support
the Default Judgment finding that Appellant violated the 2019
Judgment. 13

IV. The Evidentiary Panel’s sanctions against Appellant are
excessive and inappropriate..... 14

PRAYER 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

APPENDIX..... 20

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Page(s)

Craddock v. Sunshine Bus. Lines, Inc.,
 133 S.W.2d 124, 126 (Tex. 1939)passim

Fidelity & Guar. Inc. Co. v. Drewery Const. Co., Inc.,
 186 S.W.3d 571, 576 (Tex. 2006) 8

Gotcher v. Barnett,
 757 S.W.2d 398, 401 (Tex. App. Houston [14th Dist.] 1988, no writ)..... 10

In re Marriage of Williams,
 646 S.W.3d 542, 5445 (Tex. 2022)..... 7, 14

In re Sandoval,
 619 S.W.3d 716, 721 (Tex. 2021)..... 9

Jackson v. Mares,
 802 S.W.2d 48, 51 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1990, writ denied)..... 12

Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Scott,
 873 S.W.2d 381, 382 (Tex. 1994) 7

Pollack v. McMurrey,
 858 S.W.2d 388, 392 (Tex. 1993) 10

TexPro Constr. Group, LLC v. Davis,
 2015 WL 4984856, at *2 (Tex. App.—Dallas Aug. 19, 2015, no pet.)
 (mem. op.)..... 9

Statutes and Other Authorities

BODA’s Internal Procedural Rule 4.02(g)vii

BODA’s Internal Procedural Rule 4.01(c) 4

TEX. DISCIPLINARY R. OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT 8.04(a)(7).....2, 10, 11

TEX. DISCIPLINARY R. OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT 8.04(a)(8).....2, 10, 11

TEX. R. CIV. P. 320..... 6

TEX. R. CIV. P. 324..... 6

TEX. R. CIV. P. 239.....8, 9

TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 2.17.O	13
TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 2.17.C.....	9
TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 2.21	6
TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 2.23	ix, 3
TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 15.01A.	14, 15
TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 15.02	14, 15
TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 9.04	14, 15
TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 15.08.2	15
TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 15.09C2.....	15
